No. EDN-HE(1)B(6)4/97-7-III
Directorate of Higher Education
Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1



Dated

Shimla-171001

March, 2024

То

- 1. All the Principals of Govt. Colleges / Skt. Colleges of H.P.
- 2. The Principal GCTE, D/Shala,/SCERT Solan
- 3. The Principal Pvt. Aided / Pvt. Colleges of H.P. affiliated with HPU/SPU
- 4. All the Dy. Directors of Higher Education, H.P.
- 5. The Group Commander NCC Group HQ Shimla
- 6. The Librarian, CSL Solan/ State Lib Shimla /All the Distt. Libraries of H.P.
- 7. All Principal DIET/ GSSS and HM GHS of H.P.
- 8. The Principal/Head of Pvt. School of H.P.

Subject: - Regarding Model Code of Conduct.

On the subject cited above, it is informed that the Election Commission of India has declared General Elections of 18th Lok Sabha-2024 on 16th March 2024 and the Model Code of Conduct has come in to force with immediate effect in the entire State.

In view of the above, you are directed to adhere to the instruction/direction issued by the Chief Election Commission of India & Chief Electoral Officer Himachal Pradesh form time to time in true letter & spirit. Any deviation in the matter will be viewed seriously and responsibility will be fixed on the individual concerned/ Head of the Institutions.

All concerned to note for compliance.

(Dr. Amarjeet K.Sharma) Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh March 2024

Endst. No. Even Dated : Shimla the Copy for information and compliance to :

- 1. The Director of Elementary Education, H.P., Shimla-1.
- 2. The State Project Director, Samagra Shiksha, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 3. The Add. Director Hr. Edu. (Admn /Colleges), Directorate of Hr.Edu.,H,P, Shimla.
- 4. The Jt.Director Hr.Edu.(C)/Jt.Controller(F&A),Directorate of Hr.Edu.,H,P, Shimla.
- 5. The Distt. Attorney Directorate of Higher Education, HP, Shimla.
- 6. All the OSD (C)/Asstt Director (S)/ SO (F&A) and All Branch Suptd. Directorate of Higher Education, HP, Shimla.

Director of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh